16-Channel,
16-Bit Voltage Output denseDAC
Known Good Die AD5766-KGD
Rev. 0 Document Feedback
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

9 −1880 −1125.02 SYNC  Active Low Control Input. SYNC is the frame
synchronization signal for the input data. When SYNC
goes low, it powers on the SCLK and SDI buffers and
enables the input shift register. Data is transferred in
on the falling edges of the next 24 clocks. If SYNC is
taken high before the 24th falling edge, the rising edge
of SYNC acts as an interrupt, and the write sequence is
ignored by the device.
10 −1852.98 −1242.64 SDO Serial Data Output. This pad clocks data from the serial
register in daisy-chain mode or readback mode. Data is
clocked out on the rising edge of SCLK and is valid on
the falling edge of SCLK.
Analog Outputs
13 −1495.41 −1878.98 VOUT8 Analog Output Voltage from DAC 8.
14 −1071.15 −1878.98 VOUT9 Analog Output Voltage from DAC 9.
15 −639.89 −1878.98 VOUT10 Analog Output Voltage from DAC 10.
16 −215.63 −1878.98 VOUT11 Analog Output Voltage from DAC 11.
17 +215.63 −1878.98 VOUT12 Analog Output Voltage from DAC 12.
18 +639.89 −1878.98 VOUT13 Analog Output Voltage from DAC 13.
19 +1069.12 −1878.98 VOUT14 Analog Output Voltage from DAC 14.
20 +1495.41 −1878.98 VOUT15 Analog Output Voltage from DAC 15.
31 +1495.41 +1878.98 VOUT0  Analog Output Voltage from DAC 0.
32 +1071.14 +1878.98 VOUT1 Analog Output Voltage from DAC 1.
33 +639.88 +1878.98 VOUT2 Analog Output Voltage from DAC 2.
34 +215.63 +1878.98 VOUT3 Analog Output Voltage from DAC 3.